
 
         
 
 
           

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Safer Communities Executive Board  

 
 
MONDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2009 at 11:00 HRS – CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S BOARD ROOM, L5 
(N) RIVER PARK HOUSE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Please see membership list set out below.   

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of 

Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be considered under Item 13 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any discussion required with 
respect to these items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2008 as a correct 

record.   
 

5. TERRORISM UPDATE    
 
 A verbal update will be provided by the Police.  

 



 

2 

6. COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT  (PAGES 7 - 22)  
 
 A presentation will be made.  

 
7. THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE AND END OF YEAR FINANCE REPORT 

(INCLUDING LAA REFRESH UPDATE)  (PAGES 23 - 40)  
 
8. SAFER COMMUNITIES PRIORITY ACTIONS 2009/10  (PAGES 41 - 44)  
 
9. PREVENTING VIOLENT EXTREMISM  (PAGES 45 - 56)  
 
10. HARINGEY'S DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2009-19  (PAGES 57 - 80)  
 
11. HARINGEYS FIRST COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  (PAGES 81 - 

102)  
 
12. DISCUSSION TOPIC:    
 
 Community engagement, increasing confidence and perceptions –How can all 

partners contribute to achieving National Indicator 21: How well the public believes 
we (primarily the Police and Local Authority) deal with crime and anti social behaviour 
in the area?   
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.  

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To raise any items of AOB.  

 
15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 Please note that the dates set out below for the new Municipal Year 2009/10 are 

tentative until they have been confirmed by Council in May: 
 
7 May 2009 
10 September 2009 
19 November 2009  
4 February 2010 
 
Once these dates have been confirmed the finalised listed will be circulated to 
members of the Board.  
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

6 March 2009  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

 
 
 

ORGANISATIONS NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Haringey Council 
 

8 Dr Ita O’Donovan, Chief Executive (Chair) 
Councillor Nilgun Canver, Executive Member for Enforcement & Community 
Safety 
Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment  
Peter Lewis, Director of The Children and Young People’s Service 
Barbara Nicholls, Director Rep for Adult, Culture and Community Services 
Claire Kowalska,  Community Safety Strategic Manager 
Marion Morris, Drug & Alcohol Partnership Manager 
Jean Croot, Head of Safer Communities 

Haringey Teaching Primary 
Care Trust  

1 Christina Gradowski, Director 
 

Haringey Metropolitan 
Police 

1 Dave Grant, Borough Commander (Vice-Chair) 
 

Haringey Fire Service 
 

1 John Brown, Borough Commander 

Haringey Probation Service 
 

1 Mary Pilgrim, Head of Service Delivery, Haringey 

Homes for Haringey 1 Paul Bridge, Chief Executive  
 

Mental Health Trust 1 Lee Bojtor, Director 
 

Community Link Forum 3 Sue Brown 
Mohamed Maigag 
Rev Nims Obunge 

HAVCO 1 Enid Ledgister 
 

Metropolitan Police 
Authority 

1 Joanne McCartney, Independent MPA Member 

Haringey Magistrates Court 1 Stephen Carroll, Bench Legal Manager 
 

TOTAL  20  

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2008 

 
Present Dave Grant (In the Chair), Sue Brown, Cllr Canver, Jean Croot, Fred 

Ellis,Jennifer James, Claire Kowalska,  Christina Gradowski, Enid 
Ledgister, Barbara Nicholls, John Brown, Joanne McCartney,  
 

 
In 
Attendance 

Paulette Haughton, Andrew James, Leo Kearse, Greg Lucas, Robin 
Payne, Sarah Hart, Mia Moilanen, Tessa Newton, Jeremy Walsh, J 
Williams,  
 

 
 
 

LC80. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Dr Ita O’Donovan  -  
Mary Pilgrim 
Mohammed Maigag 
Nims Obunge 
Marion Morris 
Sharon Kemp 
 
 
 
 

LC81. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2008 be confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 
 

LC82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.   
 

LC83. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

LC84. TERRORISM UPDATE  
 
 
The board was advised that the coding around threat still stood at severe. There was 
currently no immediate intelligence of a threat but there should continue to be 
heightened sense of awareness. 
 
NOTED 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2008 

 

The content of the oral report 
 
 

LC85. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 
Following previous consideration of the board’s terms of reference, these had now 
revised and put forward for consideration. The board noted that there would be minor 
amendments to changes in membership and the addition of the Community Link 
Forum members.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Agreed that, further to amendments being made to the membership details of the 
board, that the Terms of Reference be agreed and a final version distributed via email 
to members of the board. 
 
 

LC86. QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE MONITORING UPDATE  
 
 
The board was presented with the performance information for key targets, projects 
and expenditure for principal targets under the Safer Communities Executive Board 
for the period between July and September 2008. The board noted that, in the new 
financial year, the scheduling of the performance reporting would be adjusted to allow 
consideration of the performance information immediately after the reporting period.  
Key performance indicators highlighted were targets relating to perception which 
would be reliant on the Place survey results due to be reported in January 2009. 
 
In considering this report the board noted that overall performance was good. The   
national indicators for serious acquisitive crime rate, first time entrants to the youth 
justice system aged 10-17, NEETs, preventing violent extremism were on track.  The 
performance target for theft from motor vehicles remained challenging.  Discussions 
were taking place with Victim Support about how to effectively measure improvements 
on the local indicator for victim support services for children and young people.  There 
had further been a redistribution of funding to allow a post in the ASBAT team to be 
filled to allow some mitigation against the current red indicator shown against 
resources in this service. The board was pleased to note that the Government had 
agreed to the baseline target for repeat victims of domestic violence in the borough 
being reviewed. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

LC87. DEVELOPING A HARINGEY RESPONSE TO REDUCING ADULT RE-OFFENDING 
THROUGH COORDINATED REHABILITATION AND RESETTLEMENT  
 
The board was introduced to the report by hearing an example of a real life story of 
the issues and circumstances which can lead to adult offending and re – offending. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2008 

 

The board was asked to take account of the cost to the various systems and services 
and the community costs that re-offending produces and which can be prevented.  
The report proposed to the board that reducing re-offending and monitoring progress 
shoul
[...]
 adult drug needs’ assessment, which 
is evidence-based and used for future commissioning purposes. The main challenge 
to the service was to provide the same quality service to increasing number of clients 
with the fewer resources. The presentation provided a local picture of drug treatment 
services, numbers accessing services, preventing drug related deaths, profile of drug 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2008 

 

users, links to crime, treatment effectiveness, probation profile, and the key actions 
going forward.  
 
The board was advised that there would also be a further need to examine the work 
completed in the Alcohol strategy and compare findings to add further context to both 
presentation findings. 
 
The board noted that it had been important to consider the presentations on drug 
misuse and crime and disorder together to establish common areas of concern: for 
example, the links to acquisitive crime, focus on the 18-24 age group, need to have 
more connections to the Haringey Guarantee, and recognition that there would need 
to be work completed in the community for growing peer leaders (e.g. in the Somali, 
Congolese, and wider African and Caribbean communities.  
 
The board considered the resource/commissioning intentions for 09/10. The continued 
same level of funding from ABG had been assumed.  It had been announced that the 
BCU would not be at the originally expected higher level but at the reduced level for 
09/10.  It was likely that there would be additional funding to implement the alcohol 
harm reduction strategy but this was yet to be confirmed.  Given the strategic priorities 
and the data findings, the changes to funding for 09/10 outlined were: 
 

Ø Additional resources to combat Theft from Motor Vehicle crime 
Ø A dedicated problem solving pot (board members recommended to complete 

training on robust problem solving) – although reduced from the current year 
Ø Funding to reduce re-offending 
Ø Additional funding to meet caseload requirements of ASBAT (subject to 

resources not being secured elsewhere) 
Ø Use of BCU for targeted youth support and specialist areas such as  

Forensic nurse (Agreed that information on the success of this work is 
presented to the board at a future meeting) 

 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the board consider the contents of the report and respond to Claire Kowalska 
with any queries by the 31st of December 2008 after which the information will 
progress to PMG for finalisation in January 2009. 
 
 
 

LC89. RISK REGISTER  
 
The report set out the principal risks under the responsibility of the board. The risks 
were linked to the new performance framework which began in April 2008 and were 
based on the Safer Community Service’s objectives and targets. It is a yearly 
requirement to examine and agree the corporate risk register and board members 
were requested to consider the information carefully. 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2008 

 

That Board members consider the content of the risk register and provide comments 
and any proposed amendments to the Head of Safer Communities by 24 December 
2008. 
 
 

LC90. FEEDBACK FORM PARTNERSHIP BOARDS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the sub-board reports as circulated be noted. 
 
 

LC91. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None were submitted 
 
 

LC92. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the CSCI Inspection of Social Care taking place from 12th January 2009. 
 
 
 

LC93. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The following dates for future meetings were noted: 
 

• 16 March 2009 
 
 
 

Dave Grant  
 
 In the Chair 
 

 

Page 6



1

C
o
m

p
re

h
e
n
s
iv

e
 A

re
a
 

A
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t 

M
a
rc

h
 2

0
0
9

P
o
li
c
y
 &

 P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e

1

Agenda Item 6Page 7



2

C
o
m

p
re

h
e
n
s
iv

e
A

re
a
 A

s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t

A
n
 i
n
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t 
a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
o

[...]
ka, Community Safety Manager (on      
                              behalf of Jean Croot, Head of Service) 
 
 

Purpose    
 
To present the proposed priority actions for the Safer Communities 
Partnership for 2009-10 for information and comment by members of the 
Board.   
 

Summary 
 
The following report outlines high-level activity relating to the delivery of the 
Safer Communities objectives and targets.  The priorities are drawn from the 
3-year Partnership Plan priorities and the latest annual strategic and needs’ 
assessments.   Individual action plans for each priority area will be finalised by 
the partnership boards during March 2009. 
 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
All intended actions have taken into account the available finances for 
2009/10.  
 

Recommendations 
 
That Board members confirm the objectives and agree on the areas for closer 
joint working. 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Claire Kowalska 
Title:     Community Safety Manager 
Tel:       020 8489 6949 
Email address: claire.kowalska@haringey.gov.uk  
 

1.  Background 

 

1.1 Partnership action plans for the delivery of Safer Communities priorities are 
prepared annually for individual areas of responsibility such as key crime 
types, drug treatment, alcohol harm reduction and anti-social behaviour.  

Agenda Item 8Page 41



 2

These are being prepared by individual boards during March an April on the 
basis of evaluation, data and current knowledge.  Final plans will be 
presented to the board in early May.  They will be monitored quarterly by the 
responsible boards and progress will be reported to the SCEB twice a year.   
 

1.2. With effect from April 2009, the Neighbourhood Management Team and 
Voluntary and Community Sector Team will join the existing teams to make an 
enhanced Safer and Stronger Communities Service. 
 
 
2.  Key objectives 2009-10 
 
2.1 The high-level priorities and outcomes for the coming year which 

support our Local Area Agreement (LAA) are:  
 

Ø To prevent and reduce serious priority crime (acquisitive crime, 
violent crime and domestic violence)  

Ø To prevent and reduce persistent and serious anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) with a focus on young people, housing and the public realm 

Ø To measurably improve perceptions of how the Council and Police 
deal with crime and ASB in the local area and increase confidence 
in the Partnership  

Ø To reduce re-offending through co-ordination and resettlement 
services (esp. of non-statutory offenders) 

Ø To reduce the number of children and young people involved in 
crime and disorder 

Ø To support young people at risk of offending and invest in proven 
youth diversion programmes 

Ø To reduce the harm caused through drug and alcohol misuse 
Ø To support the local voluntary sector organisations that effectively 

engage with the Council and build the capacity of the Third Sector 
Ø To build community engagement with the Council and its partners 

to improve the quality of life for local people 
Ø To further develop programmes that offer support to victims and 

survivors of crime and ASB, especially the most vulnerable  
Ø To ensure that the Borough is prepared for emergencies and has all 

necessary business continuity plans in place 
 

2.2 This activity supports the current LAA improvement targets under the 
responsibility of this board which are: 

 
NI 15   – serious violent crime rate 
NI 16   – serious acquisitive crime rate 
NI 21   – perceptions of how police and local authority deal with crime  
              and ASB locally 
NI 35   - preventing violent extremism 
NI 40   - drug users into effective treatment 
NI 111 - preventing entrants into the youth justice system 
 
Each of these targets is owned by a specific, partnership board and 
progress is regularly measured. 

 

Page 42



 3

 
 
 
 
3. Strategic overlaps 
 
3.1 The following areas of focus are common across two or more teams 

within the Service and will be subject to intensi
[...]

 M
P
S
 h
a
s
 

d
e
la
y
e
d
 t
h
is
 

e
le
m
e
n
t,
 c
u
rr
e
n
tl
y
 

th
e
 w
o
rk
 i
s
 b
e
in
g
 

c
a
rr
ie
d
 o
u
t 
w
it
h
in
 a
 

s
h
a
re
d
 r
o
le
. 

   

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting:  Safer Communities Executive Board    
  
Date:   16 March 2009   
 
Report Title: Haringey’s Draft Housing Strategy 2009-19 
 
Report of: Kate Dalzell, Urban Environment, London Borough of 

Haringey 
 

Purpose  
 
To engage the Safer Communities Executive Board in the development of 
Haringey’s Housing Strategy 2009-19. 
 

Summary 
 
A new housing strategy is being developed for Haringey. Haringey’s Housing 
Strategy 2009-19 is being developed as a partnership strategy, overseen by 
the Integrated Housing Board of the Haringey Strategic Partnership.  
 
Housing has a significant role to play in improving the quality of people’s lives 
in Haringey, and can have an impact on a wide range of outcomes. The 
Housing Strategy is an over-arching strategy: it provides a framework, and a 
number of more focused strategies will sit beneath it, providing greater detail 
around areas such as Homelessness, Affordable Warmth, Private Sector 
Housing, and Older People’s Housing. 
 
A draft strategy has been developed based on the evidence available, and an 
analysis of the policy context.  Feedback has also been received from a 
number of existing consultative forums with housing partners and key 
stakeholders.   The draft strategy is attached, and can be found online at 
www.haringey.gov.uk/housingstrategy. 
 
It is suggested that the area of most relevance to the Safer Communities 
Executive Board is aim 3, Neighbourhoods of Choice. 
 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
N/A. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
That the Safer Communities Executive Board note the development of the 
draft Housing Strategy 2009-19, as summarised below and attached at 
Appendix A. 
 
That the Safer Communities Executive Board provide feedback on the content 

Agenda It
[...]
ng the document will ask for specific 
comments on the vision, definition and principles of the CEF. 

• The CEF will also be discussed at the HSP thematic board and 
relevant sub board meetings and Haringey’s Community Link Forum 
meeting. 

 
Following the second consultation phase, the following will take place: 

• Consultation responses will inform the final draft of the CEF. 

• The CEF will be taken to the HSP for adoption on 27 April 2009. 

• The final CEF document will be made available on partner websites 

• The multi-agency group will continue to meet for a time-limited period 
in order to develop the CEF Action Plan and accompanying Equality 
Impact Assessment. 

 
Consultation phase 3: 

• The third phase of the consultation will take place later in the year and 
will focus on the Action Plan to be developed following agreement of 
the Framework.    

 
 

Page 84



    

  1

Consultation 
Document: 

 
 Haringey’s First 

Community 
Engagement 
Framework: 

Working together transparently so 
communities can influence and 

improve public services 
 

 
March 2009 

Page 85



    

  2

 
 

What is this consultation document about? 
 
This document is asking for your views on the first Community Engagement Framework 
for the borough of Haringey. The Framework will set out the aim and principles for 
community engagement in the borough. 
 
Earlier this year we asked you how you would like to be engaged in decision making 
locally. We have used this information together with views expressed during previous 
consultations to write a draft Community Engagement Framework. Findings of this 
consultation will be available at www.haringey.gov.uk/framework  
 
This consultation is your opportunity to engage in the debate that will influence the final 
Framework. No commitment has been made yet to the proposals put forward in this 
document. We want to hear what you think the Framework should say and what we 
should be doing to improve engagement in the bor
[...]
____________________________________

8. Do you have any other comments or 

suggestions to make about the Framework?

________________________________________

________________________________________

Please return this questionnaire in the enclosed prepaid envelope 

by 2

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

FRAMEWORK QUESTIONNAIRE
haringey strategic partnership

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Comprehensive Area Assessment
	7 Third Quarter Performance and End of Year Finance Report (Including LAA Refresh Update)
	NEW FORMAT Q3 - DRAFT 25-02-09
	Q3 Project Highlight Report -2

	8 Safer Communities Priority Actions 2009/10
	9 Preventing Violent Extremism
	Preventing Violent Extremism -APPROACH (SS)
	Preventing Violent Extremism -ACTION PLAN t (SS)

	10 Haringey's Draft Housing Strategy 2009-19
	Housing Strategy -Strategy Document

	11 Haringeys First Community Engagement Framework
	FINAL 090302 Consultation document - HSP amends
	FINAL Community engagement questionnaire_v3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2009 

 
Present: Dr Ita O’Donovan (Chair), Chris Barclay, Sue Brown, Sam Evans, 

Jennifer James, Claire Kowalska, Enid Ledgister, Mohamed Maigag, 
Marion Morris, Mary Pilgrim, Jeremy Walsh. 

 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Kate Dalzell, Helena Pugh, Robin Payne, Christine 
Piscina, Sean Sweeney, Elaine Cunnea. 
 

 
 

LC94. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS   
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Lee Bojtor    -Jeremy Walsh substituted 
John Brown 
Councillor Nilgun Canver 
Jean Croot 
Dave Grant    -Chris Barclay substituted 
Peter Lewis    -Jennifer James substituted 
Joanne McCartney   -Sam Evans substituted 
Barbara Nicholls 
Pastor Nims Obunge  
 

LC95. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

LC96. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made.  
 

LC97. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2008 were confirmed a correct 
record.  
 

LC98. TERRORISM UPDATE  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Police on the threat of terrorism in the 
Borough.  
 
It was noted that the recent acts of terrorism in Northern Ireland meant that the threat 
of terrorism in the UK generally and London specifically had also increased and was 
classed as possible to likely.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.  
 
 



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2009 

 

LC99. COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT  
 
The Board received a presentation on the forthcoming Comprehensive Area 
Assessment (CAA).  
 
An overview was given of the scope of the CAA and it was noted that this was 
comprised of two key strands: 
 
Area Assessment 
 
This strand would consider how effectively local public services delivered local 
priorities, economic prospects, community safety and potential for future improvement. 
 
Organisational Assessment 
 
The second strand would consider the use of resources and performance 
management and how the Council delivered value for money through the combined 
use of resources and performance management. 
 
It was noted that Partners would be inspected by their own inspection regimes and 
that these would liaise with the Audit Commission.  
 
In assessing this four key themes would be considered: 
 

• Management of finances 

• Governing business 

• Managing resources 

• Managing performance  
 
In terms of the Area Assessment the following would be areas of focus:  
 

• How well do local priorities express community needs and aspirations? 

• How well are the outcomes and improvements needed being delivered? 

• What are the prospects for future improvements?  
 
It was noted that the Local Authority would be required to produce and publish an 
Annual Summary, which would include an overview of key priorities, overall 
successes, challenges and future prospects. It was envisaged that these would form a 
tool for members of the public wanting to obtain an overview of the Borough.  
 
In addition to this a system of red and green flags would be used to indicate areas 
where arrangements were considered inadequate to deliver improvement or where 
exceptional or innovative practice was demonstrated.  
 
The Board was advised that the CAA would take a more holistic approach to 
assessing performance and would gather evidence over the course of a year rather 
than focussing on a limited period.  
 
Members of the Board were invited to visit the Council’s website, which contained 
CAA and would be updated regularly, where further information could be accessed.  
 



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2009 

 

The Board was advised that the Voluntary and Community Sector was represented by 
the Chief Executive of HAVCO at the HSP Performance Management Group (PMG).  
 
The Board was advised that there was no weighting or scoring attached to the Area 
Assessment. However, if there was a significant area that impacted on the delivery of 
services as a whole this may be reflected in the overall Assessment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.  
 

LC100. THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE AND END OF YEAR FINANCE REPORT 
(INCLUDING LAA REFRESH UPDATE)  
 
The Board received a report setting out performance during the Third Quarter against 
Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets within its responsibility; the current status of the 
LAA Refresh and expenditure against the Area Based Grant (ABG).  
 
It was noted that there were two areas where performance continued to be 
challenging: residential burglary and theft from motor vehicles. However, the most 
recent data received showed that performance was improving in both areas.  
 
Additional funding for 2009/10 had been secured for acquisitive crime and anti-social 
behaviour case work. The Partnership been had allocated approximately £2M from 
the ABG for 2009/10 and a further £294.5K of from the Police BCU fund.  
 
It was anticipated that full spend would be reached across the majority of the funding 
available for 2008/09. However, a carry forward of £185K was requested for 2009/10.  
and business cases had been submitted for this.  
 
The Board was advised that the Stretch Target in relation to instances of repeat 
incidents of domestic violence continued to show as Red. This was due to a 
discrepancy in the calculation used in relation to baseline data. At present 
performance was being monitored against the number of instances of domestic 
violence rather than the number of victims. The business case put forward had 
proposed that this target would be measured on the number of victims and changes to 
the baseline data were being negotiated at present.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

LC101. SAFER COMMUNITIES PRIORITY ACTIONS 2009/10  
 
The Board received a report setting out the proposed priority actions for the 
Partnership during 2009/10.  
 
It was noted that priorities were drawn from the three-year Partnership Plan and the 
latest annual strategic needs assessment. At present individual action plans for each 
priority area were being finalised.  
 
RESOLVED: 



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2009 

 

 
That the report be noted.  
 

LC102. PREVENTING VIOLENT EXTREMISM  
 
The Board received a report setting out the approach that had been developed to 
address the Preventing Violent Extremism Agenda.   
 
Although Haringey was not considered to be under a particular threat from extremist 
groups there was ongoing dialogue with colleagues from the Police to monitor this 
situation.  
 
There had been instances of radical groups campaigning in the Borough and the 
Board was advised that work was being carried out to look at how the Local Authority 
and Police could work with communities to prevent the radicalisation of young people 
in Haringey. Similar work was already taking place in neighbouring Boroughs and it 
was important that Haringey kept a ‘watching brief’ on this situation.  
 
The Board noted that it was important that individual ethnic groups did not feel 
victimised by this work. This point was recognised and the Board was advised that this 
was viewed as an opportunity to work with communities and the vast majority of 
people within those communities shared concerns over radicalisation of young people.  
 
In response to a query it was confirmed that the Racial Equalities Council was 
involved in this work.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the approach set out in the report be adopted.   
 

LC103. HARINGEY'S DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2009-19  
 
The Board received a report that provided an overview of the new Haringey Housing 
Strategy 2009-10 and how this was being developed.  
 
The Strategy was a Partnership document and its development was being led by the 
Integrated Housing Board. It would form the overarching strategy and the overall 
framework for a number of other strategies addressing Homelessness, Affordable 
Warmth, Private Sector Housing and Older People’s Housing.  
 
In developing the Strategy, a number of stakeholder forums had been consulted. In 
addition, each of the HSP Thematic Boards and Area Assemblies were also being 
asked to consider and comment on the Strategy, which is also available online. 
  
It was suggested that the strategy should set out the Council’s commitment to using 
locks and other safety devices that were of a high standard in its properties in order to 
provide an example of good practice to private landlords.  
 
There was agreement that there should be further discussion outside the meeting to 
strengthen the commitment to Community Safety and Section 17.  
 



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2009 

 

The Chair noted that housing needs in the Borough were extremely complex and 
suggested that, once completed members of the Board wishing to obtain a better 
understanding of the issues around this may find it useful to read the whole strategy 
document. In addition officers could also be contacted for further information.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That progress in developing the new Housing Strategy be noted.  
 

LC104. HARINGEYS FIRST COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
The Board received a report and presentation setting out the role of the new 
Community Engagement Framework (CEF) and how it was being developed.  
 
It was noted that there were three key reasons for establishing a CEF: 
 

• To reaffirm the HSPs commitment to community engagement 

• To promote and share partnership understanding of principles and community 
engagement 

• To identify and prioritise areas for development 
 
There were several national and local drivers for forming the CEF including the Local 
Government and Involvement in Public Health Act and Local Area Agreement (LAA) 
targets.  
 
The Board was advised that the HSP Performance Management Group (PMG) had 
established a multi agency sub group to lead on the delivery of the CEF.   
 
The first phase of the consultation process had now concluded and the second phase 
was due to commence on 5 March. This would include publishing the consultation 
document on the Council’s website and circulating this to Voluntary Sector groups for 
feedback. A questionnaire would also be circulated as part of this and comments in 
relation to the vision, definition and principles of the CEF were sought.  
 
During the second phase each of the Thematic Boards would also be provided with an 
opportunity to discuss and comment on the draft CEF. It was noted that the third 
phase of the consultation process would take place in the autumn and would focus 
primarily on the development of the Action Plan. 
 
The current phase of consultation closed on 21 April and members of the Board were 
asked to submit any comments to the Head of Corporate Policy by then.  
 
The Community Police Consultative Group (CPCG) reported that they had not been 
included during the first round of consultations.  It was explained that a working group 
had sought recommendations from each member on whom to consult and they had 
been overlooked. It was noted that the first phase of consultation had been a 
preliminary exercise and that there was still an opportunity for organisations not 
included within this phase to comment on the CEF.  This would therefore, be rectified 
in due course. 
 
It was suggested that some of the references to ‘activities’ currently set out in the 
document should be amended to refer to ‘methodology’ or ‘approach’ and that there 



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2009 

 

should be a greater emphasis on listening and how the CEF would gauge the issues 
that people wanted to be engaged on.  
 
It was noted that at present the document did not make reference to the Board’s 
obligation under NI 21 to engage with the local community and that this should be 
picked up and addressed within the CEF.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

LC105. DISCUSSION ITEM: 
 
The Board discussed the following topic: 
 
‘Community engagement, increasing confidence and perceptions –how can all 
partners contribute to achieving National Indicator 21: How well the public believes we 
(primarily the Police and Local Authority) deal with crime and anti social behaviour in 
the area?’ 
 
This item flowed on from the discussion on the CEF and it was noted that listening to 
the concerns raised by local people, prioritising these and demonstrating the 
outcomes of this work was important in engaging people effectively. It was suggested 
that local Neighbourhood Watch groups could be used as a mechanism to gauge this.  
 
The Board was advised that a piece of work was currently underway with residents of 
Tottenham Green to devise an Action Plan to tackle fly tipping in the area. By 
engaging local people this initiative aimed to establish priorities that were relevant to 
the local community and to engender a sense of community expectations around what 
was acceptable.  
 
There was agreement that alternative approaches should be considered and that 
examples could be taken from different communities both nationally and 
internationally. Better dialogue and understanding of behaviour would improve 
engagement.  
 
It was suggested that more careful consideration needed to be given to the type and 
location of venues used to hold community meetings and consultation events as these 
often attracted a limited section of the community.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the points raised during discussion should be considered and reflected within the 
approach taken to addressing NI 21.    
 

LC106. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

LC107. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2009 

 

The Chair advised that recent changes in legislation indicated that Community Safety 
Partnerships needed strong local political leadership one way of ensuring this would 
be that Partnerships were chaired by the appropriate Cabinet Member. This would 
allow the Borough Commander or Chief Executive of the Local Authority to be  
appointed as Vice-Chair.  
 
With the first meeting on the new Municipal Year approaching this would need to be 
borne in mind when appointing the new Chair and Vice-Chair.  
 
The relevant part of the legislation would be circulated with the minutes for 
information.  
 

LC108. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board was asked to note the tentative dates set out below: 
 

• 7 May 2009 

• 10 September 2009  

• 19 November 2009  

• 4 February 2009  
 
 

Dr Ita O’Donovan 
 
Chair 
 

 
 


